UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2414428052 Fee: $107.00
CEDRIC GILES

COOK COUNTY CLERK'S CFFICE
Date 5/23/2024 12:15 PM Pg: 1 of 8

This Document Prepared By:

EDI DONLIC

FLAGSTAR BANYK NA.

8800 BAYMEADQC v} WAY WEST, SUITE 400
JACKSONVILLE, Fr 22256

800-393-4887

When Recorded Mail To:

TIMIOS

5716 CORSA AVE, SUITE 102
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362

Tax/Parcel #: 16131090220000

_ [Space Above This Line for Recording Data)
Original Principal Amount: $204,000.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4029961424
Unpaid Principal Amount: $200,944.39 Loan No: 0441595447

New Principal Amount: $208,012.50

New Moncy (Cap): $7,068.11

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Inferest Ra‘e}

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 2617 duy of APRIL, 2024, between
COREY HARPER, A SINGLE WOMAN (“Borrower”), whose address is 28 I8 W WILCOX ST,
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612 and LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, Y FLAGSTAR BANK,
N.A, ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER LIMITED POA

{("Lender™), whoseaddress is 8800 BAYMEADOWS WAY WEST, SUITE a2,
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256,amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust o’ Sccurity Deed
(the “Security Instrument™), dated AUGUST 5,2022 and recorded on AUGUST 16,2022 in INSTRUMENT
NO. 2222801210, ofthe OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) theNoi= iearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property™, located at,

2848 W WILCOX ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612
{Property Address)

the real propetty described being set forth as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 IWlo441505447
Page |



2414425052 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows -
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1) Asof MAY 1,2024, the amount payable underthe Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $208,012.50,consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2) Borrowsi-promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.7870% from MAY 1, 2024, Borrower
promises topa; monthly payments of principal and interestof U.S. $1,113.78 beginning on the 15T day of
JUNE, 2024 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid i1 fizi, The yearly rate of 5.7870% will remain in effect until the principal and interest
are paid in full. Tf on MAY 1, 2064 {the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and
the Security Instrument, 75 amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay theseamounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

3) If all orany part ofthe Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transfemed (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial intersstin Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate_pzymentin full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of notless than 30 days from the date the netice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrumery. I Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remecies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

4) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and raquirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrowet's covenants andar ezments to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,escrowitems, impounds, and-al' Gther payments that Borower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following ¢e ms‘and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

() all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providingfur, implementing,
orrelating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under ine’iNste

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate ridet, or otherinstrument or documentihat is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Insirument and
that containg any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

5) Bormower understands and agrees that:

() All the rights and remedies, stipulations,and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments underthe Security Instrument shall alsoapply to

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3 179) 12012023_87 (Mo441595447
Page2



(b)

()

(d)

(€

®

2414425052 Page: 3 of 8

UNOEEICIAL COPY

default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none ofthe Borower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, norshall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunderor by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled againstany property or any other persons inany way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender. '

Mathing in this Agreement shall be understood orconstruedto be a satisfaction or release in
whe'e orin part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All cozts <nd expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording ‘ees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by-tie Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees t¢ maks.and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate {he terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and (nu'e tothe heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns ofthe
Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lerder’: successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (vy payment history, (vi) account balances and activity,
including information about any modificatior. 1 foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining 7 toreclosure prevention altemative, or '
otherwise provide support services related to Borrotver’s loan. For purposes ofthis section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency,state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, orservices Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower ic obloated, or toany companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's Jiézn,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conceminrg mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to medify Borrower's loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrdwir has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging 5.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 0441595447

Page3



2414425052 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witnes?/\’{hereof, 1 haye gxecuted this Agreement.
N7/ 2y

Borrower:c'CO)IﬁY HARPER ate

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

£
County of .00 k

This instrument wa:, acknowledged before me on M&A{ i | 208 "{ (date) by COREY
HARPFR (name/s‘oiperson/s acknowledged).

Beforeme, (nare-ofnotary), on this day personally appeared by means of interactive two-way audio
and video communication (nane ofsigner), who is known to me or has provided satisfactory evidence of
identity in accordance with lllino’s Govemor J.B. Pritzker's Executive Order in Responseto Covid-19 2020-14
and Executive Order in Responseto/Covid-19 2020-18 to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged @ me thatthey executed the same as their free and voluntary act and

acknowledged to me @Jrese ce in the Siaie of [linois.
i(ﬁ L/L'L/\ - ' (Seal)

Not\l'y’i’ub]‘lc\fﬂgg@uré/
Notary Printed Name: FCL('\ n\/ TTV“—/

f FANHY J TERRY
flicial s
My Commission expires: ‘ l ‘ l(‘( [g@ 9.4 E"“tdl'y Publfc Sta::Iof tilin
Y Commission Expires Nov 1 60;;24
LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 87 Moa41595447

Pape 4



2414425052 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness. Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agrccmcht.

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, BY FLAGSTAR BANK N.A., ATTORNEY IN FACT UNDER
LIMITED POA

gt
By vl . P VN\—\Ud‘Lb]‘W (print name) Dat
- {title)
Wud. Semar

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ATV MOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other oificer completing this certificate verifies only the identity ofthe individual who
signed the document to whicii this certificate is attached, and notthe truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.

State of CA 7~
County of Los A‘h@dﬁ )
On G517 24 before me ‘el do. G Notary Public, personally

. appeared medinde. Knicklebine —;whoproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidenceto be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed 1o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/het/their autharized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalt of vhich the person(s)acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY underthe laws of {ne 3tate of California that the foregoing paragraph
is' true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature M‘ﬂ@k 1 (Seal)

A" n N
Slgnature(oﬁ Notary Public o
Hotary Publit - californi

Angelas County’

o,

g o a3 1

S ",-:*miulonﬂdld i

\; u{omn.hnlm]anﬂ, :
L-—-‘-r

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023_87 Moa41595447
Papge 5



2414425052 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): COREY HARPER, A SINGLE WOM AN
' LOAN NUMBER: 0441595447
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The )4a0 referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY 2¥ COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

LOT 24 IN 7T.D. LOWTHERS SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 2 OF LOWTHERS
SUBDIVISION OF PART LYING SOUTH OF BARRY POINT, OF THE EAST HALF
OF THE NORHEAS5T QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 WCPTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COLNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 2848 W WILCOX ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 12012023 _§7 0441595447
Page 6



2414425052 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: APRIL 26,2024

Loan Number: 0441595447

Lender: LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, BY FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A., ATTORNEY IN FACT
UNDER LIMITED POA

Borrower: COREY HARPER
Property Address: 2848 W WILCOX ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612

NOTICE OF NO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN. LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES 2D . MAY NOT- BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANECUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES,

THERE ARE NO ORALAGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES,

Receipt of Notice. The undersighed hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Argieement. "Loan Agreement” means one or more promisgs, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination ofthose actions or docuraentz;nursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
an or delay repayment of mon=y, eoods orany otherthing ofvalue orto otherwise extend credit or make

i accommoWA (R : : 6///ay
7 r 7

Bor{gwer Date
COREY HARPER

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Fiox Mod (3179) 12012023 _87 Mo441595447
Pape?



2414425052 Page: 8 of 8

UNOEEICIAL COPY

Date: APRIL 26,2024

Loan Number: 0441595447

Lender: LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, BY FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A,, ATTORNEY IN FACT
UNDER LIMITED POA

Bormrower: COREY HARPER ‘
Property Address:2848 W WILCOX ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60612

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In considerttion of LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, BY FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A., ATTORNEY
IN FACT VADER LIMITED POA

(the "Lender"}agrening to modify the referenced loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if
requested by the Lenderthe Borrower will correct, orcooperate in the corraction of, any clericalerrors madein any
document or agreement entered into in connection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in the reasonable discretion of the Lender to enable Lenderto sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the
Loan to any entity, including v thoutlimitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation, the Govimment National Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the
Department of Veterans A ffairs oran;” muiicipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees to comply with ali si'ch requests made by the Lender within 30 day s of receipt of written

rcqu'est fromthe Lender. Borrower agrees toass ume all costs that may be incurmred by the Lender, including without
lintation, actualexpenses, legal fees and markZiing losses, as aresult ofthe Borrower's failure to comply with all

such requests within such 30 day time peried .

The Borrower makes this agreement in orderto assureibarthe documents and agreements executed in connection
with the modification of the Loan will conform to ana-Yesdcceptable in the marketplace in the event the Loan is

trangferfed, convey anteed ormarketed by the Lender /

e A / 9 (/2
CQREY H)J(PER’ e / { Date
LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) | Wo441595447

12012023 87
Page 8



